

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

March Term 2025

MONTDEL UNITED

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,**

Respondent.

*On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 026
*Counsel for Respondent
January 31, 2025*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Statement of Facts..... 1

II. Procedural History..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE STATE OF DELMONT DID NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 6

A. *Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery* is directly on point and mirrors Delmont’s transfer of Red Rock. 7

i. As in Lyng, the State of Delmont’s transfer of Red Rock has no tendency to coerce Petitioner from acting contrary to their religious beliefs. 8

ii. The challenged transfer of Red Rock does not discriminate, penalize, nor deny Petitioner an equal share of the rights, benefits, and privileges enjoyed by other citizens. 9

iii. Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery is not distinguishable on the basis of neutral or generally applicability. 10

B. *Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery* must be upheld to encourage judicial restraint and allow for legislative freedom...... 10

C. Should *Lyng* be overruled, the transfer of Red Rock must still proceed due to the State of Delmont’s narrowly tailored and compelling environmental and economic interests. 12

i. Delmont has extraordinary compelling sustainability and economic interests.... 12

ii. Delmont’s transfer of Red Rock is narrowly tailored as there are no possible alternatives. 13

II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE STATE OF DELMONT DID NOT INFRINGE UPON PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH
 14

A. Red Rock is a nonpublic forum since it was not traditionally open to the public for expressive activity, nor did the government dedicate the property to expression.. 14

i. <i>Since Delmont acquired Red Rock for the purpose of preservation, it is not a traditional public forum.</i>	16
ii. <i>Red Rock is not a designated public forum because the policy and practice of Delmont's treatment of Red Rock establishes that the State did not intend to create a public forum.</i>	19
iii. <i>Red Rock is a nonpublic forum because expressive activity is inharmonious to Delmont's intended purpose for the area.</i>	20
B. The closure of Red Rock is constitutionally permissible because it is reasonable and viewpoint neutral.	22
i. <i>Delmont is not engaging in viewpoint discrimination because the closure of Red Rock will prohibit all speakers regardless of viewpoint.</i>	22
ii. <i>The sale of Red Rock is reasonable in light of Delmont's stated purpose.</i>	23
C. Even if this court were to find that Red Rock is a public forum, Respondent's still succeed because content neutral closure of a public forum is taken out of First Amendment's control when the government is closing the forum for utilitarian purposes.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6, 14
 United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	15, 21
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	19, 21
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).	24, 25
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U. S. 700 (1986).....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	15, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	12, 13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 101 S.Ct. 2559 (1981).....	18, 19
<i>ISKCON v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	21
<i>Kelo v. City of New Lond, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	24
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	14
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protection</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	22
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6
<i>Thunderhawk v. County of Morton</i> , 483 F.Supp.3d 684, 712.....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	16, 21
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6

United States Circuit Court Cases

<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 95 F.4th 608 (9th Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Make the Rd. by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Otten v. Baltimore O. R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953)	11
<i>Prater v. City of Burnside</i> , 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transportation Authority</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Taylor v. City of Gary</i> , 233 F. App'x 561 (7th Cir. 2007)	11

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	6
Smith River Nat'l Recreation Area Act, 16 U.S.C. § 460bbb (1990).....	11
